Abstract— The global demand for compact and low power IoT
devices is rapidly increasing, particularly in countries like India
and those in South Asia. Low Power Wide Area Networks
(LPWANs) equipped with LoRa antennas are well-suited to
address this need. Most existing LoRa antennas are multiband
microstrip designs with the operating bands usually limited to
one of the LoRa bands AS923-1, EU868, IN865, and RU864,
along with other sub-GHz ranges. In this paper, we present a

stable radiation patterns and switches between the frequencies
866.8 MHz and 916.9 MHz with S11 values of -15.32 dB and
-14.38 dB, respectively. These results are corroborated by
measurements taken from the prototyped version of the
antenna. Moreover, the lumped equivalent model developed
using Keysight ADS provides a simplified and accurate
representation of the antenna behavior, further confirming its
efficiency. Overall, the proposed reconfigurable meandered
monopole antenna offers a compact, cost-effective solution
with significant potential for enhancing IoT communication
networks in the targeted regions.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Hoeller, R. D. Souza, O. L. A. Lopez, H. Alves, M. De Noronha
Neto, and G. Brante, “Analysis and performance optimization of LoRa
networks with time and antenna diversity,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp.
32820–32829, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2839064.
[2] F. Duarte, “Number of IoT devices (2024),” Exploding Topics, Feb. 19,
2024. [Online]. Available: https://explodingtopics.com/blog/number-of-
iot-devices, Accessed: May 2026.
[3] A. Celik, I. Romdhane, G. Kaddoum, and A. M. Eltawil, “A top-down

10.1109/JEEIT53412.2021.9634147.
[5] R. B. Khanderay and O. Kemkar, “Analysis of LoRa framework in IoT
technology,” in Proc. Int. Conf., 2021, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/AIMV53313.2021.9670961.
AJSE Volume 24, Issue 2, Page 126 - 134 Page 133
[6] H. Kurt and A. Kaya, “Triband microstrip rectangular patch antenna for
Bluetooth/WiFi applications,” ICONTECH Int. J., vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 58–
62, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.46291/icontechvol6iss1pp58-62.
[7] “RP002-1.0.2 LoRaWAN regional parameters,” 2020. [Online].
Available: https://lora-alliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/RP_2-
1.0.2.pdf, Accessed: May 2026.
[8] X. Guo et al., “Efficient ambient LoRa backscatter with on-off keying
modulation,” IEEE/ACM Trans. Netw., vol. 30, no. 2, pp. 641–654,
Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TNET.2021.3121787.
[9] N. Jovalekic, V. Drndarevic, E. Pietrosemoli, I. Darby, and M. Zennaro,
“Experimental study of LoRa transmission over seawater,” Sensors, vol.
18, no. 9, p. 2853, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18092853.
[10] W. Wanpare, A. Paisal, and S. Chalermwisutkul, “A compact 923 MHz
monopole antenna for LoRaWAN IoT applications,” in Proc. IEEE
Conf., 2020, pp. 53–56, doi: 10.1109/ICPEI49860.2020.9431578.
[11] N. Q. Zhang and N. Y. Gao, “Embedded antenna design on LoRa radio
for IoT applications,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP),
2018, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1049/cp.2018.0920.
[12] A. Pandey and M. V. D. Nair, “Inset fed miniaturized antenna with
defected ground plane for LoRa applications,” Procedia Comput. Sci.,
vol. 171, pp. 2115–2120, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2020.04.228.
[13] A. D. Boursianis et al., “Multiband patch antenna design using nature-
inspired optimization method,” IEEE Open J. Antennas Propag., vol. 2,
pp. 151–162, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/OJAP.2020.3048495.
[14] M. S. Yahya et al., “Dual-band GPS/LoRa antenna for Internet of Things
applications,” Bull. Electr. Eng. Informat., vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 986–995,
Feb. 2024, doi: 10.11591/eei.v13i2.6428.
[15] P. Wounchoum, A. Kongsavat, and C. Karupongsiri, “Designing and
implementing a microstrip antenna on LoRa frequency for smart meter
communication,” Electron. ETF, vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 9–16, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.53314/els2226009w.
[16] Low-cost dual-band e-shaped patch antenna for energy harvesting
applications using Grey Wolf optimizer,” IEEE Xplore, Mar. 2019.
[Online]. Available: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/8739560,
Accessed: May 2026.
[17] A. Bouyedda, B. Barelaud, and L. Gineste, “Design and realization of a
UHF frequency reconfigurable antenna for hybrid connectivity LPWAN
and LEO satellite networks,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 16, p. 5466, Aug.
2021, doi: 10.3390/s21165466.
[18] R. Roges, P. K. Malik, and S. Sharma, “A compact wideband antenna
with DGS for IoT applications using LoRa technology,” in Proc. Int.
Conf. Emerg. Trends Eng. Technol. Signal Inf. Process. (ICETET-SIP),
2022, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICETET-SIP2254415.2022.9791725.
[19] F. A. Asadallah et al., “A digitally tuned reconfigurable patch antenna
for IoT devices,” in Proc. IEEE Conf., 2017, doi:
10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2017.8072501.
[20] M. S. Yahya et al., “A compact reconfigurable multi-frequency patch